
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE C 
 
 

  

Date of Meeting: THURSDAY, 20 DECEMBER 2012 TIME 7.30 PM 
 

PLACE: ROOM 1 & 2, CIVIC SUITE, LEWISHAM TOWN 

HALL, CATFORD, SE6 4RU 

 

 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting:  
 

Membership 
Councillors:  
 

 

Paul Bell (Chair) 
Pauline Beck 
Liam Curran 
Alexander Feakes 
Peggy Fitzsimmons 
Joseph Folorunso 
Helen Gibson 
Alan Hall 
Madeliene Long 
John Paschoud 
 

 
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however, occasionally committees 
may have to consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in 
additional formats on request.  
 
 
 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Tuesday, 11 December 2012 

  
For further information please contact:  
Yinka Ojo Committee Co-ordinator 
5th Floor Laurence House 
Catford Road SE6 4RU 
 
Telephone No: 020 8314 9785 
Email: planning@lewisham.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

  
Order Of Business 

 

  

Item 
No 

Title of Report Ward 
Page 
No. 

1.   Declarations of Interests  1 - 4 

2.   Minutes of Meeting held on 8 November 2012  5 - 6 

3.   70 ARNGASK ROAD, SE6 1XX Catford South 7 - 16 

4.   UNIT 3 ASHBY MEWS, SE4 1TB Brockley 17 - 28 

5.   89 BROMLEY ROAD, SE6 2UF Catford South 29 - 40 

6.   FLAT A, 14 GABRIEL STREET, SE23 1DT Crofton Park 41 - 50 



 
  

 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE C 

Report Title DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 

Class PART 1 Date:20 December 2012 

 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on 
the agenda. 

 
(1) Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct :-  
 
(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(b) Other registerable interests 

(c) Non-registerable interests 

(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:- 
 

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit 
or gain.
[...]
child attends or of 
which you are a governor;  

(c) Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt; 

(d) Allowances, payment or indemnity for members; 

(e) Ceremonial honours for members; 

(f) Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception). 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE C 

Report Title MINUTES 

Ward  

Contributors  

Class PART 1 Date   20 December 2012 

 
MINUTES 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee C held on 8 November 
2012. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE C  

Report Title 70 ARNGASK ROAD, SE6 1XX 

Ward Catford South 

Contributors Geoff Whitington 

Class PART 1 20 December 2012 

 

Reg. Nos. DC/12/80838 
 
Application dated 12 July 2012 and completed 6 December 2012 
 
Applicant Mr M Vijayapalan 
 
Proposal The renewal of planning permission (DC/09/71123) 

dated 17 July 2009 for the excavation of the rear 
garden at 70 Arngask Road SE6 for the alteration and 
conversion of the basement, together with the 
construction of a rear extension at basement and 
ground floor level and the formation of a lightwell 
within the front garden, to provide additional living 
accommodation. 

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. Site Location Plan, AD/12/ARN70/PLRENO2 1OF4, 

2OF4, 3OF4 and 4OF4, 70AGR/RS/001, and 
Proposed Front Garden Detail. 

 
Background Papers (1) Case File LE/774/70/TP 

(2) Lewisham Development Framework: Residential 
Standards SPD (August 2006) 

(3) Lewisham Development Framework: Core 
Strategy (2011) 

(4) Unitary Development Plan (July 2004)   
(5) The London Plan (February 2011)    
(6) NPPF 

 
Zoning Adopted UDP - Existing Use 

 PTAL 2 

  

1.0 Property/Site Description 

1.1 The application property is a 2-storey mid-terrace dwelling located on the south side 
of Arngask Road. The surrounding area is predominantly residential, characterised 
by three bedroom terraced properties.  

1.2 There is a gradual fall in ground level to the west along Arngask Road and a fall in 
ground level from the front of the application dwelling to the rear. The application 
property withholds a 5.5 metre deep soft landscaped front garden and a 17 metre 
long garden at the rear. 

1.3 The site is not located within a conservation area, nor are there any listed buildings 
in the vicinity.  

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



 

70 Arngask Road, SE6 1XX 
DC/12/80838 

2.0 Planning History 

2.1 On 8 November 2002, planning permission was refused for the alteration and 
conversion of 70 Arngask Road to provide 3, one bedroom self-contained flats on 
the following grounds: 

With the original habitable floor space of the dwelling below 130 square metres, 
the conversion of the property into separate units is contrary to Policy HSG 9: 
Dwellings Suitable for Conversion within the adopted Unitary Development Plan 
and HSG 7: Conversion of Residential Property within the Revised Deposit Draft 
Unitary Development Plan (August 2001), which state that a property of this size 
should be retained in single family occupation. 

2.2 An appeal made against the decision to refuse planning permission was dismissed 
by the Planning Inspectorate in September 2003. 

2.3 On 9 March 2004, permission was granted at the Lewisham West Planning 
Committee for the excavation of the rear garden at 70 Arngask Road in connection 
with the alteration and conversion of the basement, together with the construction of 
a rear extension at basement and ground floor level, and the formation of a lightwell 
within the front garden to provide additional living accommodation. 

2.4 In 2009, Planning Committee (C) granted permission for the excavation of the rear 
garden at 70 Arngask Road for the alteration and conversion of the basement, 
together with the construction of a rear extension at basement and ground floor 
level and the formation of a lightwell within the front garden, to provide additional 
living accommodation. 

3.0 Current Planning Application 

3.1 The current application seeks to renew the planning permission dated 17 July 2009, 
proposing the excavation of the front garden to provide a 1.4 metre deep lightwell, 
with safety grilles above.   

3.2 At the rear, further excavation works would be undertaken to allow for the 
construction of a 1.7 metre deep extension at basement and ground floor levels. 
Access to the garden would be from the converted basement, which would 
accommodate habitable rooms. 

3.3 The original renewal submission deviated from the 2009 consent by proposing an 
external basement door to the front, despite Members including a planning 
condition that stated; 

Notwithstanding the drawings hereby approved the external front entrance 
door shown, facilitated by the light well excavation, shall be deleted and the 
basement shall be accessed only by way of internal arrangement from the 
main dwelling and not independent of such. 

 
3.4 The applicant has since amended the plan to remove the basement door. 

3.5 In light of neighbour objections, the applicant proposes safety grilles over the front 
lightwell rather than railings, whilst the lightwell has been reduced in depth to the 
side nearest no.68.   

 

Page 8



 

70 Arngask Road, SE6 1XX 
DC/12/80838 

4.0 Consultations and Replies 

 Neighbours & Local Amenity Societies etc 

4.1 Consultation letters were sent to the occupants of 10 neighbouring properties. A 
notice was displayed on site and Ward Councillors were consulted. 

4.2 Five letters were received from the occupiers of 65, 66, 67, 68 & 72 Arngask Road, 
objecting to the proposal on the following grounds; 

(1) The proposal is designed to allow for a future conversion of the basement 
accommodation into a self-contained flat; 

(2) The provision of a front lightwell would reduce the depth of the front driveway, 
thus creating on-street parking difficulties in the area; 

(3) The proposed works wo
[...]
aved policies of the Unitary 
Development Plan, is the borough's statutory development plan. The following lists 
the relevant strategic objectives, spatial policies and cross cutting policies from the 
Lewisham Core Strategy as they relate to this application: 

Objective 10: Protect and enhance Lewisham’s character, Policy 1: Housing 
provision, mix and affordability; Policy 8: Sustainable design and construction and 
energy efficiency; Policy 10: Managing and reducing the risk of flooding & Policy 15: 
High quality design for Lewisham. 

Page 10



 

70 Arngask Road, SE6 1XX 
DC/12/80838 

Unitary Development Plan 

5.9 The relevant saved policies of the UDP (adopted July 2004) are set out below. 

URB 3 Urban Design; URB 12 Landscape and Development; HSG 4 Residential 
Amenity, HSG 7 Gardens and HSG 12 Extensions. 

5.10 Referring to the Council’s UDP Proposals Map adopted with the UDP in July 2004, 
the application site is not designated land. 

6.0 Planning Considerations 

6.1 The main issues to consider in relation to this case includes the scale and appearance 
of the proposed extension and the level of impact the proposed works would have 
upon the amenities of neighbouring residential occupiers and the character of the 
streetscene generally. 

6.2 The three bedroom application property comprises two levels of habitable living 
space. The existing basement is currently used for storage purposes, and does not 
benefit from any natural light or ventilation. The proposal involves converting the 
basement area into use as habitable living space, with excavation work within the front 
and rear gardens to provide required natural light and ventilation. 

6.3 The proposed works would include the formation of a lightwell within the front garden 
of the property, extending 1.4 metres from the front bay window and dropping to a 
depth of 2 metres. Amended plans received on 3 October 2012 show the lightwell 
would follow the footprint of the front bay, and be covered by a grille rather than 
surrounded by railings, as requested by an objector.  

6.4 It is considered that the visual impact of the lightwell would be minimal and would not 
harm the character of the host building. No external steps would be provided to 
descend down to the habitable room, so there would be no loss of privacy to the 
adjoining occupiers. 

6.5 The rear garden of the property has an approximate 1:5 drop in ground level towards 
the rear of the site. The proposal would level the rear garden, involving excavation 
works to a depth of 2.2 metres adjacent to the rear elevation of the property. A 7 metre 
long retaining wall would be constructed, with 1.1 metre high boundary fencing on 
either side. The height of the proposed boundary fence would ensure that the 
excavated basement area would not be visible from neighbouring residential gardens. 

6.6 The application also proposes the construction of a basement and ground floor 
extension to the rear of the property to provide additional living space. The proposed 
extension would extend 1.6 metres into the rear garden, whilst spanning the full width 
of the property. The dwelling at no.68 has an existing lean-to structure at the rear 
nearest the boundary shared with the application property.  

6.7 It is considered therefore that due to the shallow depth of the extension, it is unlikely to 
result in any significant loss of light, or outlook to neighbouring residential occupiers.  

6.8 Some neighbours have expressed concern that the enlarging of the property would 
allow the applicant to convert the dwelling into self-contained flats. Planning 
permission was refused on 8 November 2002 for the alteration and conversion of the 
application property to provide 3, one bedroom self-contained flats on the basis that 
the floor space of the property was below 130 square metres and was therefore 

Page 11



 

70 Arngask Road, SE6 1XX 
DC/12/80838 

unsuitable for conversion. An appeal made against this d
[...]
re and location, would result 
in minimal impact upon the visual amenities of neighbouring residential occupiers 
and would provide an improved standard of residential accommodation. It is 
therefore recommended planning permission be granted. 

9.0 Summary of Reasons for Grant of Planning Permission 

9.1 The decision to grant planning permission has been taken having regard to the 
policies and proposals in the London Plan (July 2011), the adopted Core Strategy 
and saved policies in the Unitary Development Plan (July 2004), as set out below 
and all relevant material considerations, including comments received in response 
to third party consultation. 

9.2 The local planning authority has considered the particular circumstances of the 
application against relevant planning policy set out in the London Plan (July 2011), 
the adopted Core Strategy (June 2011) and saved policies in the Council’s Unitary 
Development Plan (July 2004).  

Page 12



 

70 Arngask Road, SE6 1XX 
DC/12/80838 

9.3 On balance, it is considered that the proposal will not result in any material harm 
being in accordance with Policies 3.4 Optimising housing potential; 3.16 Protection 
and enhancement of social infrastructure; 7.4 Local character & 7.6 Architecture in 
the London Plan  (July 2011), Objective 10 Protect and enhance Lewisham’s 
character, Policy 10 Managing and reducing the risk of flooding and Policy 15 High 
quality design for Lewisham of the adopted Core Strategy  (June 2011), and saved 
policies URB 3 Urban Design, HSG 4 Residential Amenity, HSG 12 Extensions and 
URB 12 Landscape and Development in the Council's Unitary Development Plan 
(July 2004). 

10.0 RECOMMENDATION  GRANT PERMISSION subject to the following conditions 

(1) No new external finishes, including works of making good, shall be carried 
out other than in materials to match the existing, unless the local planning 
authority agrees in writing to any variation. 

 
(2)  The basement accommodation hereby approved shall be used only in 

accordance with the property's lawful use as a single family dwellinghouse, 
and the basement shall not be used as a separate and independent self-
contained residential unit/s of occupation. 

Reasons  
 

(1) To ensure that the proposed development is in keeping with the existing 
building and does not prejudice the appearance of the locality and to comply 
with Policy URB 3 Urban Design in the adopted Unitary Development Plan 
(July 2004) and Policy 15 High quality design for Lewisham (2011). 

 
(2) To accord with the objectives of Policy HSG 9 Conversion of Residential 

Property in the adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 2004). 

Informative: 
 
The Council engages with all applicants in a positive and proactive way through 
specific pre-application enquiries and the detailed advice available on the Council’s 
website.  On this particular application, positive discussions took place which 
resulted in further information being submitted. 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE C  

Report Title UNIT 3 ASHBY MEWS SE4 1TB 

Ward Brockley 

Contributors Monique Wallace 

Class PART 1 Date: 20 DECEMBER 2012 

 

Reg. No. DC/12/81670 
 
Application dated 15.10.2012 and completed 24.10.2012 
 
Applicant Skyline Design Limited on behalf of Mr Lowe 
 
Proposal Alterations to Unit 3, Ashby Mews SE4, including 

replacement roofs, the installation of roof lights, 
doors and a circular window to the front.  

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. 284.3.100.PL.01, 02, 03, 04, 05, 06, 284.3.200.  

PL.01, PL.02, 284.3.1250.PL.01, Design & Access 
Statement and Heritage Statement received 
22/11/12. 

 
Background Papers (1) Case File  DE/98/A3/TP 

(2) Lewisham’s Core Strategy (June 2011) 
(3) Adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 2004) 
(4) The London Plan 

 
Designation Existing Use 

  

  

1.0 Property/Site Description   

1.1 The 
[...]
ve 

Page 19



 

UNIT 3 ASHBY MEWS SE4 1TB 

DC/12/81670 

 

work unit comprising a three bedroom residential unit and a Ceramicist studio 
space.  This application remains undetermined. 

2.12 DC/12/79577 - Unit 5, Ashby Mews - The construction of a two storey building to 
provide a live work unit at Unit 5 Ashby Mews with studio on the ground floor and 
a two bedroom self-contained flat on the upper floor.  This application remains 
undetermined. 

3.0 Current Planning Application 

The Proposals 

3.1 The proposal is for alterations to Unit 3, Ashby Mews including the replacement of 
the roofs, the installation of roof lights, doors and a circular window to the front.  

Replacement Roof 

3.2 The application building has two main roofs; a pitched, ‘saw tooth’ design to the 
front part of the building, towards Ashby Mews, and a lower pitched, hipped roof 
to the rear part of the building. Both roofs are to be replaced in their entirety; the 
front roof with an aluminium metal deck finish and the rear roof slopes with grey 
slate tiles. 

3.3 The form of the roofs would not be altered. The drawings note that thermal  
insulation would be provided below the roof covering.   

Roof lights 

3.4 The front roof is proposed with 8 roof lights; 4 large roof lights flush with the roof 
slope are proposed to the south western roof slope and 4 smaller ones on the 
north western slope 

3.5 The three existing roof lights in the rear part of the building would be replaced with 
roof lights of the same dimensions. 

Alterations 

3.6 The front wall of the building is to be re-built using reclaimed yellow London stock 
brick above a plinth finished in black engineering brickwork. The black 
engineering brickwork will also be used for the door and window surrounds and 
lintels. Doors and windows are to be finished in black metal. The large door 
opening to the Mews would be reduced in size and a new pedestrian entrance 
door would be provided. 

3.7 The existing triangular w
[...]
isal (August 2006) 

5.10 The Character appraisal provides an assessment and definition of Brockley’s 
special historic and architectural interest.  The character of the conservation area 
derives from all the elements outlined in this appraisal with their interrelationships 
being just as important as their individual existence. The conservation area was 
designated by the council in 1973 in recognition of its special architectural and 
historic interest. It was extended in 1991, 1993 and 2005. 

6.0 Planning Considerations 

6.1 The main issues to be considered in respect of this application are: 

(a) The acceptability of the proposed alterations  

(b) Impact on Adjoining Properties 

(c) Sustainability and Energy 

(d) Design and Conservation  

6.2 The Council has a duty to pay special attention to the desirability of preserving or 
enhancing the character and appearance of conservation areas under s.72 of the 
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. This application is 
for alterations to an existing building within the Brockley Conservation Area and it 
is necessary to assess the impact on the character and appearance of the 
conservation area.   

6.3 The existing building is of utilitarian appearance and is in a dilapidated condition.  
The front elevation to the Mews is dominated by a large roller shutter door, above 
which is an expanse of corrugated metal cladding.  The proposed use of 
reclaimed yellow stock and black bricks is considered satisfactory and compatible 
with surrounding buildings.  The new door and window openings to the front 
elevation and the reduction in size of the main door would maintain an industrial 
aesthetic and are considered appropriate in design terms. The proposed circular 
window to the front of the building is functional, in order to let light into the 
proposed mezzanine floor, modest in size and is considered to be in keeping with 
the overall design of the host building. 

6.4 The proposed roof cov
[...]
use from part residential use 

(Class C3)/part children's nursery (Class D1) for 
25 children to a children's nursery only (Class 
D1) for 50 children at 89 Bromley Road, London 
SE6 2UF 

 
Applicant’s Plan No. 21112/AD1/1, 2, 3, 4, 5 Rev A, Site Location 

Plan, Design and Access Statement, Travel 
Plan. 

 
Background Papers (1) LE/384/62/TP 

(2) Adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 
2004) 

(3) Local Development Framework Documents 
(4) The London Plan 

 
Designation Culverley Green Conservation Area 

  

Screening N/A  
 

1.0 Property/Site Description 

1.1 The subject site comprises a two-storey detached building currently in use as a 
children's day care nursery with additional residential accommodation.  The site is 
located on the Eastern side of Bromley Road close to the junction with Inchmery 
Road and directly opposite the junction with Barneston Road. 

1.2 The property benefits from two access points (cross overs) at the front of the 
property from Bromley Road which are connected by a curved garden driveway and 
two parking spaces. 

1.3 The property benefits from a substantial single storey, ground floor side extension 
measuring approximately 70 square metres in area, and runs the entire depth of the 
original building.  The extension and one room within the main building is already 
used in conjunction with the substantial rear garden as a nursery for approximately 
25 babies and children.   

1.4 The remaining part of the house is in residential use and has a ground floor kitchen, 
dining and living room and 4 bedrooms on the first floor.   

Agenda Item 5

Page 29



 

89 Bromley Road, SE6 2UF 
DC/12/79757  

 

1.5 The property is located within the Culverley Green Conservation Area and has a 
PTAL of 4. 

2.0 Planning History 

2.1 DC/92/33918 - Erection of a single storey side extension - Granted on 23 
September 1992. 

2.2 DC/03/53464/X - The change of use of part of the ground floor of 89 Bromley Road, 
SE6 to a children's dare care
[...]
elopment Plan (July 2004). 

(4) To safeguard the amenities of the adjoining premises and the area generally 
and to comply with saved Policies ENV.PRO 9 Potentially Polluting Uses, 
ENV.PRO 11 Noise Generating Development and HSG 4 Residential 
Amenity in the adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 2004). 

(5) In order that the local planning authority may be satisfied as to the 
practicality, viability and sustainability of the Travel Management Plan for the 
site in accordance with Policy 14 Sustainable movement and transport of the 
Core Strategy (June 2011). 

Informative: 
 
The Council engages with all applicants in a positive and proactive way through 
specific pre-application enquiries and the detailed advice available on the Council’s 
website.  On this particular application, positive discussions took place which 
resulted in further information being submitted. 

 

Page 38



Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE C  

Report Title 14A GABRIEL STREET, SE23 1DT 

Ward Crofton Park 

Contributors Malachy McGovern 

Class PART 1 20 December 2012 

 

Reg. No. DC/12/81295 
 
Application dated 17.08.2012 
 
Applicant Mr & Mrs Fraher of Fraher Architects 
 
Proposal The construction of a single storey building with 

green roof in the rear garden of the ground floor 
flat  

 
Applicant’s Plan No. 1212PL001-007 (Revs P02), 1212PL008 & 009 

(Revs P01) and Design and Access Statement 
 
Background Papers (1) LE/35/14/TP 

(2) Adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 
2004) 

(3) Local Development Framework Documents 
(4) The London Plan (July 2012) 

 
Designation Not in a Conservation Area 

  

Screening N/A  
 

1.0 Property/Site Description 

1.1 The site comprises a two-storey end of terrace Victorian building sited on the corner 
of Wyleu Street and Gabriel Street.  The property has been subdivided into two 
flats. This application relates to the ground floor two bedroom flat which has use of 
the rear garden.   

1.2 Due to the site’s corner location the rear garden can be accessed directly from 
Wyleu Street. 

1.3 The site lies in an entirely residential area comprising terraced dwellings of similar 
style and design.  

1.4 The property is not located within a Conservation Area and is not listed.  

2.0 Planning History 

2.1 DC/11/77352 - Construction of a single storey extension to the side of ground floor 
flat 14a Gabriel Street fronting on to Wyleu Street London SE23 Granted on 2 
August 2011. 

 
2.2 DC11/78719 & DC/11/79407 approval of materials details relating to the above 

granted on 19 January and 19 April 2012 respectively. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 41



 

14a Gabriel Street, SE23 1DT 

DC/12/81295 

3.0 Current Planning Applications 

The Proposal 

3.1 This application seeks consent for the construction of a single storey building with a 
green roof in the rear garden of the ground floor flat at 14a Gabriel Street SE23 to 
provide a garden office. 

3.2 The outbuilding would be positioned at the bottom of the garden of the property 
(northern end of the site) and would be built right up to the boundary with no. 30 
Wyleu Road. 

3.3 The building would be of a contemporary design and would have its own access 
from Wyleu Road. 

4.0 Consultation 

4.1 This section outlines the consultation carried out by the Council following the 
submission of the application and summarises the responses received. The 
Council’s consultation exceeded the minimum statutory requirements and those 
required by the Council’s adopted Statement of Community Involvement.  

4.2 A site notice was displayed and letters were sent to residents and business in the 
surrounding area and the relevant ward Councillors. 

Written Responses received from Local Residents and Organisations 
 
4.3 7 Objections from local residents as well as an objection from the Honor Oak 

Residents Association were initially received from occupiers of neighbouring 
properties.  However, these obje
[...]
ng properties and as such it is not considered that 
any loss privacy or overlooking would result.  The proposed use of the building as a 
work from home studio is supported by the National Policy and the London Plan 
2011 which seeks to allow flexibility in design and supports developments which 
reduce the need to travel.   

6.12 It is considered that the proposed garden building would provide an improved living 
and working from home accommodation for the applicant’s family and would 
represent a more sustainable use of the property.  As such the proposal is 
acceptable in amenity terms. 

6.13 Whilst some concerns have been raised about the future change of use of the 
building to a commercial business, the Council cannot refuse an application based 
on speculatory concerns.  The application seeks planning permission for the 
operational development which will be used ancillary to the residential 
accommodation.  No material change of use is therefore proposed.  The Committee 
members may consider imposing an additional condition or informative requiring the 
building to be used ancillary to the flat and for no other use. 

7.0 Local Finance Considerations   

7.1 CIL is not payable on this application. 

Page 46



 

14a Gabriel Street, SE23 1DT 

DC/12/81295 

8.0 Conclusion 

8.1 The proposed garden studio building would be appropriate in its context by reason 
of its innovative and contemporary design, and would contribute to sustainability 
initiatives in line with local and national policy.  The extension would not cause any 
material harm to neighbouring amenity in terms of light loss, privacy or physical 
presence. 

8.2 This application has been considered in the light of policies set out in the 
development plan and other material considerations. 

8.3 On balance, Officers consider that the scheme is therefore considered acceptable. 

9.0 Summary of Reasons for Grant of Planning Permission 

It is considered that the proposed garden studio building w
[...]
onally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interests
	2 Minutes of Meeting held on 8 November 2012
	3 70 ARNGASK ROAD, SE6 1XX
	Map - 70 ARNGASK ROAD, SE6 1XX

	4 UNIT 3 ASHBY MEWS, SE4 1TB
	Map - UNIT 3 ASHBY MEWS SE4 1TB

	5 89 BROMLEY ROAD, SE6 2UF
	Map - 89 BROMLEY ROAD, SE6 2UF

	6 FLAT A, 14 GABRIEL STREET, SE23 1DT
	Map - FLAT A, 14 GABRIEL STREET, LONDON, SE23 1DT




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE C 
Thursday, 20 December 2012 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Paul Bell (Chair), Pauline Beck, Alexander Feakes, 
Helen Gibson, Madeliene Long and John Paschoud 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Obajimi Adefiranye  

Officers: Joost Van Well - Planning Officer, Paula Young - Legal Officer and Yinka 
Ojo - Planning Committee Co-ordinator. 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Liam Curran, Councillor Peggy 
Fitzsimmons, Councillor Joseph Folorunso and Councillor Alan Hall 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interests 

 
Councillor Feakes declared an interest in item 6 on the agenda and took 
no part in its deliberation. 

 
 

2. Minutes of Meeting held on 8 November 2012 
 

Amendments to the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2012: 

Attendance record to be amended to identify Councillor John Paschoud in 
attendance and that Councillor Madeleine Long gave apologies for not 
attending. 

 
3. 70 ARNGASK ROAD, SE6 1XX 

 
The planning officer outlined the details of the proposal for the renewal 
of planning permission DC/09/71123 dated 17 July 2009 for the 
excavation of the rear garden for the alteration and conversion of the 
basement, together with the construction of a rear extension at 
basement and ground floor level and the formation of a lightwell within 
the front garden, to provide additional living accommodation to the 
existing house. 

After deliberation, Councillor Bell moved a motion to accept the officer’s 
recommendation to grant planning permission subject to Conditions 1 
and 2 as laid out in the report with an additional condition stipulating 
that no door shall be installed to the front at basement level. This was 
seconded by Councillor John Paschoud 

Members voted as follows: 

FOR: Councillors Bell (Chair), Beck, Feakes Gibson, Long 
and John Paschoud 

RESOLVED: that in respect of town planning application 
DC/12/80838, planning permission be granted 
subject to Conditions 1 and 2 as laid out in the report 
and an additional condition added as follows. 



 

 

 

2 

Condition 3 

Notwithstanding the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or 
any Order revoking, re-enacting or modifying that 
Order), no doors or windows (or any other openings) 
shall be constructed at basement level in the front 
elevation of the building other than those expressly 
authorised by this permission. 
 
Reason 
In order to ensure that the basement shall not be 
used as separate residential accommodation. 

 
 

4. UNIT 3 ASHBY MEWS, SE4 1TB 
 

The Planning Officer outlined the details of the proposal for alterations 
to Unit 3, including replacement of roofs, installation of roof lights, doors 
and a circular window to the front. He reported that further objection to 
the proposal had been received from K Harrison and that Councillor D 
Johnson had requested an adjournment since writing the report.  

The Committee received verbal representation from the applicant, J. 
Lowe, and from the applicant’s architect, C. Brandeburg. The occupants 
of 55 and 68 Manor Avenue addressed the committee objecting to the 
application. 

Councillor Adefiranye spoke under Standing Orders as a Ward Member 
for Brockley. He requested that decision on the item be deferred to 
enable the numerous applications that have been submitted for the 
Units to be seen together so the impact they collectively have could be 
assessed  

After deliberation, Councillor Bell moved a motion to defer decision 
pending a site visit by committee members. 

Members voted as follows: 

FOR:  Councillors Bell (Chair), Beck and Gibson. 

AGAINST: Councillor Feakes, Long and John Paschoud  

Councillor Bell with casting vote as Chair, voted in 
favour of the motion. 

RESOLVED: that in respect of Application No. DC/12/81670, 
decision be deferred until the next Planning 
Committee C meeting (31 January 2013) to allow a 
site visit by Members. 

 
5. 89 BROMLEY ROAD, SE6 2UF 

 
The planning officer outlined the details of the proposal for the change 
of use from part residential use (Class C3)/part children's nursery 



 

 

 

3 

(Class D1) for 25 children to a children's nursery only (Class D1) for 50 
children. 

The Committee received verbal representation from the applicant, M. 
Charles. 

After deliberation, Councillor John Paschoud moved a motion to accept 
the officer’s recommendation and grant planning permission, which was 
seconded by Councillor Feakes. 

Members voted as follows: 

FOR:  Councillors Bell (Chair), Beck, Feakes Gibson, Long 
and John Paschoud 

RESOLVED: that in respect of town planning application 
DC/12/79757, planning permission be granted 
subject to Conditions 1 – 5 as set out in the report. 

 
 

6. FLAT A, 14 GABRIEL STREET, SE23 1DT 
 

Councillor Feakes left the room during the presentation of this item.  

The planning officer outlined the details of the proposal for the 
construction of a single storey building with green roof in the rear 
garden of the ground floor flat  

The Committee received verbal representation from the applicant J 
Fraher. 

After deliberation, Councillor Long moved a motion to accept the 
officer’s recommendation to grant planning permission subject to 
conditions 1 and 2 as set out in the report , with an additional Condition 
stipulating that the development only be used ancillary to the main 
building. This was seconded by Councillor John Paschoud. 

Members voted as follows: 

FOR: Councillors Bell (Chair), Beck, Feakes Gibson, Long 
and John Paschoud. 

RESOLVED that in respect of town planning application 
DC/12/81295, planning permission be granted 
subject to Conditions 1 and 2 as laid out in the report 
and an additional condition added as follows:  

Condition 3 

Notwithstanding the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or 
any Order revoking, re-enacting or modifying that 
Order), the outbuilding hereby approved shall only be 
used for purposes ancillary to the residential use of 
the dwellinghouse known as 14a Gabriel Street, 
SE23, and shall not be occupied as any form of self 
contained residential accommodation or self 
contained commercial usage without the prior benefit 
of planning permission.  



 

 

 

4 

 
Reason 
The application has been assessed only in terms of 
this restricted use and any self contained use may 
have an adverse effect on the character and amenity 
of the area and amenity for future occupiers contrary 
to relevant Polices in the London Plan (July 2011), 
Core Strategy (June 2011) and saved Unitary 
Development Plan (July 2004). 

 
Councillor Feakes returned after the determination of the above item. 

 


